Trademark Office and was acting as an agent of Kenyon within the course and scope of his 

employment with Kenyon. Upon information and belief, Grunberger is a citizen of the United 

States. 

Basis for Jurisdiction and Venue 

10. The matter in controversy exceeds, exclusive of interest and costs, the sum of 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00). 

11. Jurisdiction in this action is based on diversity of citizenship of Plaintiff, a citizen 

of a foreign state, and Defendants, citizens of the United States, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332, 

with venue proper in this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C.